Signed Resolutions - May 4, 2020

Res. #2020-138
Res. #2020-139

Res. #2020-140

Res. #2020-141
Res. #2020-142
Res. #2020-143

Res. #2020-144

Payment of Vouchers $ 405,031.14

Approval of Change Order #3 to Charles Marandino LLC for the Schellengers Landing Safety
Improvements and Identification Program for Additional Work Including: Additional Concrete
Driveway, Demolition of An Existing Storm Inlet, and Code Compliant Railing ($18,565.20)

A Resolution Authorizing the lssuance of Refunds and/or Deferments of Youth Sport Recreation
Fees Received in Connection with the Township of Lower Recreation Department's Spring Youth
Sports Programs

Authorization for South Jersey Power Cooperative Electric Bid

Authorizing Pay Out of Terminal Leave (G.Finnegan $35,120.17)

Approving a Professional Service Contract with DeBlasio & Associates to Prepare and Submit an
Application for the FY2021 NJDOT State Aid Program {$2.000)

A Resolution Authorizing an Extension of the Grace Period for the Payment of 2020 Second
Quarter Property Tax




RESOLUTION #2020-138

April 30, 2020 Lower Township Page No: 1
12:58 PM Bi11 List By vendor Id
P.0. Type: All Include Project Line Items: Yes Open: N Paid: N Void: N

Range: First to Last Revd: Y Heldr Y Aprvi N

Format: Condensed Bid: Y Stater Y Other: Y Exempt: Y

vendor # Name
Po # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

211,697.00

20-00904 04/08/20 PLANNING BOARD SOLICITOR open 625.00 0.00

20-01108 04/30/20 RESOLTIONS 4/20/20 Open 550.00 0.00
1,175.00

"~ 20-00955 04/21/20 MONTHLY SERVICE-APRIL Cpen . .
20-01004 04/22/20 WATER DPS open 198.68 0,00
215.11

1,374.87

63,635.31

' "zo 01083 04/28/20 4/20 & 16/2020 Open U7 0.00
20-01112 04/30/20 4/16/20 LEGAL PUBLICATION Open 44,02 0.00
78.74

Open 1,195.70 0.00

20'01084'04/28/20 FIRE SAFETY 2/27-3/26/2020 Open 52.89 0.00




April 30, 2020 Lower Township Page No: 2
12:58 P Bi11 List By Vendor Id

vendor # Name
PO #  PD Date Description Status Azount void Amount  Contract PO Type

55F0RD; SOt
" 20-00436 0210720 NTE $40K PER REs #2020-07  Open 4,000.

20 00905 04/08/20 ZONING BOARD SOLTCITOR SALARY Open 625.00 0.00

© 20-01085 04/28/20'FIRE‘SFTY COPIER 4/1-6/30/2020 Open 113.85 0.00

19 02932 10/31/19'UNIFORMS . .
20-00269 01/23/20 UNIFORMS 89.58 0.00
492,69

Open 158.42 0.00

Open

20 01110'04/30/20 3/1? -4/18/20 NATURAL GAS Open 4,715.08 0.00

4 04/29/20 VERIZON MDT Open 843,27 0.00




April 30, 2020 Lower Township _ page No: 3
12:58 PH Bill List By Vendor 1d

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

Open

" 19-02761 10/00/19 REC.CENTER RESTROMMS UPGRADE  Open 19,935.79 0.00

19-03443 12/17/19 C.ORDER #1-BATHROOM UPGRADES  Open 5,322.49 0.00
25,258.28

20 00889 04/07/20 PROPANE- CLEM MULLIGAN Open 154.43 0.00

4,666.67

el HUGGINS:S
20 00158 01/10/20 RES 2020-09 PUBLIC INFORMATION Open 1,075.00 0.00 B

| 20-00154 01/10/20 RES # 2020-01 DNE $34K Open 2,833.33 0.00

20-00157 01/10/20 RES2020-05 MONTHLY DNE $40K  Open 3,333.33 . B

~20-00961 (4/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 628.15

0.00
20-00962 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 781.00 0.00
20-00963 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 762.00 0.00
20-00964 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 142.00 0.00
20-00965 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 504.50 0.00
20-00966 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 568.00 0.00
20-00967 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 248.50 0.00
20-00968 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 568.90 0.00
20-00969 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 107.50 0.00
20-00970 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 106.50 0.00
20-00971 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 1,310.00 0.00
20-00972 04/21/20 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING Open 106.50 0.00
: 5,853.53
20-00946 04/16/20 2020 PEST CONTROL CONTRACT  Open 1,539.00 0.00
20-00947 04/16/20 2020 PEST CONTROL 1389 LANGLEY Open 936.00 0.00
2,475.00

" 0-00870 04/02/20 HAND SANITIZER 2-5 GAL 2 3202 Open 744.26 £.00 pCl




April 30, 2020 Lower Township Page No: 4
12:58 M Bill List By vendor Id

Vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amotint Void Amount  Contract PO Type

2,123.52

- 00883 04/06/20 SUPPLIES Open 524,60 0.00

20-00953 04/17/20 OFFICE SUPPLIES Open 36,32 0.00

20-01056 04/22/20 COVID19 SUPPLIES FOR COURT  Open 72.44 0.00

20-01060 04/23/20 PLANNING AND ZONING LAPTOP  Open 467.32 0.00
1,100.68

19,000.00

open 3.447.50
5.247.50

Open

Open . .
20-01058 04/23/20 NI5 MASKS Open 13,000.00 0.00
13,089.50

Total Purchase Orders: 76 Total P.0. Line Ttems: 0 Total List Amount: 403,704.26  Total void Amount: 0.00




AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION #2020-138

Vendor Description Amount

Precicion Collision Service Citizen Vehicle Repair $ 1,326.88
TOTAL Manual Checks $ 1,326.88
TOTAL Computer Checks $ 403,704.26
TOTAL BILL LIST $ 405,031.14

MOTION SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT

CONRAD A A

COOMBS X X

ROY X

PERRY A

SIPPEL A

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify th(e
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at& meeting held ¢ J\Aay 4, 2020,




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-139

Title: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #3 TO CHARLES MARANDINO LLC FOR THE
SCHELLENGERS LANDING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND IDENTIFICATION PROGRAM FOR
ADDITIONAL WORK INCLUDING: ADDITIONAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, DEMOLITION OF AN
EXISTING STORM INLET AND CODE COMPLIANT RAILING

WHEREAS, Charles Marandino LLC was awarded on January 6, 2020 by Resolution #2020-52 for the
Schellengers Landing Safety Improvements and Identification Program; Change Order #1 was awarded on
March 2, 2020 for additional concrete in the amount of $9,486.00 and Change Order #2 was awarded on March
16, 2020 for additional work in the amount of $18,190.00 making the total amount of the contract $1,268,401.00 ;
and

WHEREAS, Charles Marandino LLC has provided a proposal in the amount of $18,565.20 for
additional work including an additional concrete driveway, demolition of an existing storm inlet and construction

of a code compliant railing; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council desires to approve the Change Order #, and the CFO has certified
the availability of funds by her signature in the budget as follows.

Appropriation:  Ord #19-06 C-04-55-427-000 —
CFO SignaturO‘@.‘ @(—D

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that the Change Order #3 in the amount of $18,565.20 to Charles Marandino
LLC is hereby approved and the new contract total is now $1,286,966.20.

MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN [ ABSENT
CONRAD A A
COOMBS A X
ROY X
PERRY A
SIPPEL X

I, Julie A, Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify
the foregoing to be a frue and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Councit at a meeting hefd on May

4, 2020.

v MM

7
o/
i

K

le A Picard, Township Clerk




ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES,P.A.

ENGINEERS EnvironnentaL PLANNERS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

April 17, 2020
Via Email

Township of Lower

2600 Bayshore Road

Villas, NJ 08251

ATTN: Julie Picard, Township Clerk

RE:  Schellenger Landing Safety Improvement & Identification Program
Lower Township, Cape May County, NJ
EDA #8326

Dear Julie:

Enclosed please find a proposal from Charles Marandino, LLC for Change Order #3 in the amount of
$18,565.20 (+1.50%). The Total Contact Change is +3.73%. Change Order #3 includes the following:

1. The construction of additional concrete driveway restoration in order to properly meet the
existing grades in front of the South Jersey Marina parking lot;

2. The demolition of an existing storm inlet, the construction of a new storm inlet, reset the
grate and connect to the existing storm system with 8” PVC stormpipe in order to properly
meet the existing grades and ensure stormwater flows into the inlet in front of the South
Jersey Marina parking lot; and

3. The construction of a code compliant wood railing to safely protect pedestiians in front of the
Cinco de Mayo Restaurant.

If anyone has any questions, or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very Truly Yours,

i

Joseph H. Maffei, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.

JHM/m
Enclosure

cc: Jim Ridgway, Township Manger
Bill Galestok, Director of Planning
Margaret Vitelli, QPA
Charles Marandino, LLC
All above via email only

Cambridge Professional Gffices
FINAL/EDA/8326/Cor/L18 5 Cambridge Drive, Qcean View, New Jersey 08230
PHONE: (608) 380-0332 + FAX: (809) 300-9204




ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES, P.A.

CHANGE ORDER #3
SCHELLENGERS LANDING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND IDENTIFICATION PROGRAM
Township of Lower, Cape May County, New Jersey

Aprl 17, 2020
EDA # 8326
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRAGT QUANTITY  JOTALAS-  AS-BUILT
QUANTITY UNIT COST COST BUILT COST
QUANTITY
COMPLETED
BASE BID
1 |Site Clearing LS 1 $300,000.00| $300,000.G0 0.00 0.00 $0.00
2 |Brick Paver Sidewalk w/ 4" Concrete Base SF 8,900 $34.00| $302,600.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
3 |{Brick Paver Street Crosswalk w/ 8" Concrele Base SF 8,400 $36,00| $230,400.00 0,00 0.00 $0.00
4 |Concrete Driveway Restoration SF 360 $6,00 $2,160.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
§ |Concrete Vertical Curb LF 1,200 $40.00]  $48,000,00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
6 |Congrete Flush Curb LF 220 $40.00 $8,800.00 0.00 0.C0 $0.00
7 [Concrete Depressed Curb iLF 275 $40.00 $11,000.00 0.06 0.00 $0.00
8 |Detectable Warning Surface SF 350 $20.00 $7,000.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
9 [Pole Mounted Light Cemplete EA 1 $3,380.00, $3,380.00 0,60 0.00 $0.00
1C |Business Sign Relocation LS 1 $10,000.0¢]  $10,000.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
11 |Traffic Sign Replacement LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0.00 Q.00 $0.00
12 Topsoil & Seed SF 125 $1.00 $125.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
13 {Asphalt Driveway Restoration SF 430 $6.00 $2,580.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
14 {Relocate Fire Hydrant EA 2 $5,000.00| $10,000.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
15 |Pavement Markings LS 1 $450.00 $450.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
16 [No ltem $0.00 0.00 G.00 $0.00
17 [Rumble Strips LS 3 $2,760.00 $2,760.00 0.00 C.00 $0.00
18 [Maintenance & Protection of Traffic LS 1 $150,000.00 $150,000,00 0.00 .00 50.00
19 |2" Sch. 80 PVC Efectrical Conduit LF 320 $31.00 $9,920,00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
20 (2" Sch, 40 PVC Etectricat Conduit LF ' 2000 $23.00]  $46,000.00 0.00 0.00- $0.00
21 |Lightpole Foundation EA 14 $1,150.00{ $16,100.00 0.00 0.00 $0.G0
22 [Remove & Replace Light Service Conduit & Wires HE] 1 $16,150.008  $16,150.00 0.00 0.00 $0.60
ALTERNATE BID A
[ A-1]Street Light Complete [Ea] 13 | s410000f $53.30000]  0.00 0.00 $0.00|
SUMMARY FOR CHANGE ORDER #2
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT CONTRACT CONTRAGT GONTRAGT QUANTITY  TOTAL AS. ADJUSTED
QUANTITY UNIT COST COST THIS PERIOD BUILT AS-BUILT
QUANTITY COST
COMPLETED
EXTRA QUANTITES
[ 4E [Conerete Driveway Restoration i SF] 1017 | $6.00] _ $6,102.00f 0.00 I 0.00 [ $0.00]
EXTRA ITEMS
E3 [Demolish & remove existing Inlet, construct new inlet, reset] LS 1 $9,899.60 $9,899.60 0.00 0.00 $0.00
grate & connect wi8" PVGC stormpipe in frork of SJ Marina
E4 [Furnish & Instali new wood railing in front of Cinco de Mayo] LF 26 $98.60 $2,563.60 0.00 0.00 $0.00
Restaurant
TOTAL CONTRACT COST $1,240,725.00
CHANGE ORDER #1 AMOUNT $9,486.00
CHANGE ORDER #2 AMOUNT $18,190.00
CHANGE ORDER #3 AMOUNT $18,665.20
PERCENT CHANGE FOR CHANGE ORDER #3 1.50%
AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,286,966.20
PERCENT CHANGE OF TOTAL CONTRACT 3.73%

GNEDAEDAP0j2cis\8000-8499\8326\Documents\Change Orders\Change Order 3




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-140

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF REFUNDS AND/OR DEFERMENTS OF
YOUTH SPORT RECREATION FEES RECEIVED IN CONNECTION WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF
LOWER RECREATION DEPARTMENT’S SPRING YOUTH SPORTS PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020, Governor Murphy issued Execufive Order 103 declaring a State of
Emergency and a Public Health Emergency in response to the outbreak of the novel Coronavirus within the State of

New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the aforementioned declared State of Emergency and Public Health
Emergency, and pursuant to Executive Orders 104 and 107, Governor Murphy enacted various social distancing
restrictions, including but not limited to a complete ban on gatherings of any size, the closure of all schools within the
State of New Jersey, and the requirement that all residents shelter in their homes until further order; and

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2020, Governor Murphy issued Executive Order 119 declaring and proclaiming that
the State of Emergency and Public Health Emergency associated with the novel Coronavirus continues to exists in
the State of New Jersey, and all previously enacted social distancing restrictions remained in full force and effect;

and

WHEREAS, due to the substantial disruption caused by the outbreak of the novel coronavirus and the social
distancing restrictions enacted by the State of New Jersey, and in an effort to protect the health, safety, and general
welfare of all Township residents, specifically the youth, the Township of Lower Recreation Department was forced fo
cancel its spring youth sports programs; and

WHEREAS, many Township residents whose children participate in these programs had already tendered
the required registration fees associated with said youth sports programs in anticipation that said sports programs
would commence during the spring months; and

WHEREAS, in light of the disruptions caused by the novel coronavirus, the limitations imposed in
connection with current social distancing restrictions enacted by the State of New Jersey, and the fact that spring
sports programs conducted by the Township of Lower Recreation Department have been cancelled, the Mayor and
Council of the Township of Lower find it to be necessary and appropriate to permit Township residents who
previously paid registration fees in relation to spring youth sports programs to request a refund of tendered monies
and/or a deferment of said registration fees until the commencement of a subsequent seasonal youth sport program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey as follows:

1, Residents who have tendered registration fees in relation to the Township of Lower Recreation
Department's spring youth sports programs may request, in writing submitted to the Recreation
Department, a refund of any and all monies previously tendered in connection with spring youth sport
program registration fees.

2. Alternatively, Residents who have tendered registration fees in relation to the Township of Lower
Recreation Department's spring youth sports programs may request a deferment of said registration
fees to be applied to a subsequent seasonal youth sport program.

3, Residents who have tendered registration fees in refation to the Township of Lower Recreation
Department's spring youth sports programs whose children may age out of the ability to parficipate in
said programs shall receive an automatic refund of any previously tendered spring youth sport program

registration fees.




MOTION [ SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD e i
COOMBS B A
ROY X
PERRY X
SIPPEL X

|, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby cerfify the
foregoing to be a frue and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at 8 meeting held on May 4, 2020.




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-141

Title: AUTHORIZATION FOR SOUTH JERSEY POWER COOPERATIVE ELECTRIC BID

WHEREAS, the Township desires to participate in the South Jersey Power Co-Operative (SJPC) as lead
agency with the approved energy consultant, Concord Energy Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that Margaret Vitelli, Township Qualified Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to
include Lower Township in the South Jersey Cooperative bid for retail purchase of electric for a two (2) year
proposal.

MOTION SECOND __ | AYE NAY ABSTAIN __ | ABSENT
CONRAD S X
COOMBS e A
ROY I
PERRY 2
SIPPEL B

[, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a frue and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a mesting held on May 4,
2020.

._'-’ »

il o

A Picard, ?ownhi Clerk




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-142
Title: AUTHORIZING PAY OUT OF TERMINAL LEAVE
WHEREAS, the employee listed below has retired from the Township and is entitled to payment for
accumulated vacation, sick and compensatory and personal time; and '

WHEREAS, it is necessary to obtain authorization for any salary and wage disbursement to a Township
employee that is not specified in the salary ordinance; and

EREAS, it has feen detgrmined by the Township Treasurer as evidenced by her signature
. S , that adequate funding is available for accumulated time in the dedicated line

ifem “Reserved for Accumulated Absernices’.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that a payment due to _Gerald Finnegan _in the amountof §35,120.17 is
authorized and chargeable to the Reserve for Accumulated Absences.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the funds shall be disbursed in one payment of $17,560.09 in 2020 and
one payment of $17,560.08 in 2021.

MOTION SECOND AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
CONRAD o v
COOMBS ey -
ROY P
PERRY e
SIPPEL o

I, Julie A, Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting heid on May 4, 2020.

¥fe A Picard ,ns Clerk

2020-




Finnegan, Gerald

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER
RETIREMENT PAYOUT ANALYSIS
DATE:
EMPLOYEE: Finnegan, Gerald
DATE OF RESIGNATION: 5/1/2020
DATE OF PAYMENT:
RESOLUTION #:
Annual Salary: $74,552.48
Hourly Rate: $35.8425
Longevity $0.00
TERMINAL LEAVE:
Hours Rate Total
Comp 0.00 35.84 0.00
Personal 2.46 35.84 88.23
Sick 960.00 35.84 | 34,408.84
Vacation 17.38 35.84 623.11 2020 $17,560.09
Terminal Leave Payout $35,120.17 2021 $17,560.09
{B*C) A+D-E
A) B) (<€) (D) (£) (F)
17757 Prorated Time Hours to
Carryover | Annual weeks Time Due Used be paid
Comp 0.00 0.00
Personal 0.00 32.00 0.33 1 10.46 8.00 2.46
Sick 2,686.00 120.00 0.33 39.23 44.00 960.00
Vacation 16.00 200.00 0.33 65.38 64.00 17.38
Holidays
[Total 2,702.00 | 352.00 098 | 11508 | 11600 | 97985 |
Accrual and time used are current  4/14/2020

Employee Signature:

Date:

Treasurer's Signature:

Date:

contract max
960

hours

Page |




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-143

Title: APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH DeBLASIO &
ASSOCIATES TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE FY2021
NJDOT STATE AID PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township of Lower is given authority by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. to enter info contracts
for “Professional Services" without competitive bidding, when the need arises, so long as the award of such
contract is made public by a Resolution of the Goveming Body and satisfies the requirements of the New Jersey |
Pay-to-Play law; and

WHEREAS, DeBlasio & Associates have provided a proposal to prepare and submit an application for
the FY2021 NJDOT State Aid Program at the fee of $2,000 for one application in coordination with the Grants
Coordinator and Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council desires to approve the proposal, and the CFO has certified the
availability of funds by her signature in the budget as follows:

Appropriation; C-04-55-415-910

Signature; = Q

auren Read, CFO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey, that a Professional Service Contract without public bidding is awarded as follows:

1. The Proposal between DeBlasio & Associates and the Township of Lower, in the form
attached hereto as EXHIBIT A, for an amount of $2,000.00 is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice of Award of Professional Service Confract for the above
award shall be published in the Township’s Official paper.

MOTION [ SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD - -
COOMBS A -
ROY S
PERRY e
SIPPEL e

1, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a mesting held on May 4,
2020.

" SR _, . ! 4
lie A Picard, Townshi

gy

b Clerk




DEBrAsiO &
- ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS

4701 NEW JERSEY AVENUE - WILDWOOD, NJ 08260 PHONE: 609-854-3311 + FAX: 609-854-4323

April 13, 2020 VIA EMAIL

Gary Douglass, Superintendent

Township of Lower Public Works Department
2600 Bayshore Road

Villas, N1 08251

Re: Township of Lower, Cape May County, NJ
FY2021 NJDOT State Aid Program:
Municipal Aid, Transit Village, Bikeway and
Safe Streets to Transit Programs

Dear Mr. Douglass:

On April 13, 2020, the New Jersey Department of Transportation's {(NJDOT) notified ali municipalities that
applications are being accepted for the FY2021 State Aid programs. The NIDOT is accepting applications
for four (4} categories and a brief description of each category is listed below:

® Municipal Aid — This $151 million program has been a significant resource in funding local
transportation projects. All municipalities are eligible. The Department continues to encourage
municipalities to consider using the Municipal Aid Program to fund projects that support walking
and biking in their communities especially now that additional funds are available. NJDOT has set
a goal to award up to 10% of the Municipal Aid Program funds to projects such as pedestrian
safety improvements, bikeways and streetscapes.

e Transit Village — This program will award grants totaling $1 million for traditional and non-
traditional transportation projects that enhance walking, biking and/or transit rider ship within %
mile of the transit facility. Only New Jersey municipalities that have been designated as Transit
Villages by the Commissioner of Transportation and the inter-agency Transit Village Task force are

eligible to apply.

° Bikeways — This $1 million program is intended to fund bicycle projects which create new Bike
Path Mileage. It is available to all counties and municipalities. The Department continues to work
toward the goal of achieving 1,000 miles of dedicated bikeways in New Jersey. Special
consideration will be given to bikeways that are physicaliy separated from motorized vehicular
traffic by an open space or barrier, but en-road bike lanes and other bike routes and facilities are
also eligible for funding.

WWW.DEBLASIOASSOC.COM




. Safe Streets to Transit — The intent of this program is to encourage counties and municipalities to
construct safe and accessible pedestrian linkages to transit facilities, in order to promote
increased usage of transit by all segments of the population. A total of $1 million is available for
grant awards.

Our fee to prepare and submit the Township’s State Aid application{s) is $2,000.00 for one application
and $1,000.00 for each additional application thereafter.

The applications must be completed and submitted on or before July 1, 2020 on-line thru SAGE. Since the
applications must be authorized for submission by an approved resolution of the Township, we are
requesting that the Township select the project candidate(s) as soon as possible so that we can meet the
application deadline.

Upon your authorlzation, we are prepared to begin work immediately in the preparation of your 2021
NJDOT State Ald application(s). Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
do not hesitate to contact me at our office.

Very truly yours,
DeBlasio & Associates’

Marg DeBlasio, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
President

T: 609-854-3311
Marc@deblasioassoc.com

cc: Jim Ridgway, Manager {via email}




State of Petw Fevgey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
P.O. Bex 600
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

PHILIP D, MURPHY DIANE GUTIERREZ-SCACCETTI

Governor Commissioner

SHEILA Y. OLIVER
Lt. Governor

April 13, 2020

Dear Mayor/Freeholder Director/County Executive:

On behalf of Governor Phil Murphy, T am pleased to announce that applications will now be accepted for
the New Jersey Department of Transportation’s (NJDOT) Fiscal Year 2021 State Aid programs. This
change in the solicitation and notification schedule for the programs listed below will help the
municipalities and counties be able to access funds for the next round of projects sooner. The new
deadline for grant application submissions is July 1st. Grant awards are expected to be announced in

November,

As you may know, the Transportation Trust Fund Reauthorization Act of 2016 increased funding for Local
Ald programs to counties and municipalities from $190 million per year to $430 million. The reason for
the steep increase is that the majority of New Jersey’s roadway mileage—about 90 percent—is under local
government jurisdiction and is in as much need of repair as the state roadway network., By announcing
the solicitations today, we will be able to address these needs sooner.

I recently announced NIDOT’s “Commitment to Communities” initiative that creates new programs and
combines existing Departmental efforts to assist local governments in spending the significantly increased
level of aid that the reauthorized Trust Fund law affords them, The Commitment to Communities initiative
includes a new Resource Center that provides one-stop shopping for local government managers by
providing hands-on resources for the application process, raising awareness of grant cycles and proactively
communicating program information. Our adjustment in the schedule was initiated by comments from
you as well as representatives from the construction industry,

The following is a brief description of each grant program:

e Municipal Aid - This $151.25 million program has been a significant resource in funding local
transportation projects. All municipalities are eligible. The Department continues fo encourage
municipalities to consider using the Municipal Aid Program to fund projects that support walking and
biking in their communities especially now that additional funds are available, NJDOT has sét a goal
to award up to 10 percent of the Municipal Aid Program funds to projects such as pedestrian safety
improvements, bikeways and streetscapes. An additional $10 million is provided in Urban Aid for a

total of $161.25 million.

e Transit Village - This program will award grants totaling $1 million for traditional and non-
traditional transportation projects that enhance walking, biking and/or transit ridership within a half
“IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION”
New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer » Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper




mile of the transit facility, Only New Jersey municipalities that have been designated as Transit
Villages by the Commissioner of Transportation and the inter-agency Transit Village Task Force are
eligible to apply. The eligible town list can be found at:
hitp://www.state.nj.us/fransportation/business/localaid/transitvillagef.shtm

» Bikeways - This $1 million program is intended to fund bicycle projects which create new Bike Path
Mileage. It is available to all counties and municipalities. The Department continues to work toward
the goal of achieving 1,000 miles of dedicated bikeways in New Jersey. Special consideration will be
given to bikeways that are physically separated from motorized vehicular traffic by an open space or
barrier, but on-road bike lanes and other bike routes and facilities are also eligible for funding.

* Safe Streets to ‘I'ransit - The intent of this program is to encourage counties and municipalities to
construct safe and accessible pedestrian linkages to transit facilities, in order to promote increased
usage of transit by all segments of the population. A total of $1 million is available for grant awards.

All projects funded through the Tramsportation Trust Fund must comply with the Americans with
Disabilities Act {ADA). ADA guidance, program descriptions and application guidance materials can be
found on the NJDOT website at: hitpi//www.state.nj.us/transportation/business/localaid/stateaid.shtm

If you choose to apply, please be aware that Municipal Aid regulations require projects receiving this type
of aid to award a construction contract within 24 months from the date of grant notification.

I encourage you to submit applications for these Local Aid programs, Each program application will be
evaluated independently, affording counties and municipalities the opportunity to receive funding in more
than one category.

The enclosed map provides contact information for each Local Aid District Office. I recommend that you
consult with your Local Aid District Office to assist in preparing applications for funding. Please keep in
mind that a separate application for each project must be completed and submitted on or before July 1st,
2020, on-line through the Department’s electronic grants administration system, known by its
acronym, SAGE, at: hitps:/njsage.intelligrants.com/

As Commissioner of Transportation, I am committed to maintaining and improving New Jersey’s local
transportation infrastructure by providing financial assistance, fechnical expertise and training in
surmounting the application process for traditional and non-traditional local transportation initiatives. Qur
counties and municipalities will be well positioned to design and construct important local projects without
the need to impact property taxes. Your success in building projects and spending the additional capital
will mean success not only for your constituents, but for the entire state.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of NJDOT, and best wishes for success with your
project applications.

Sincerely,

o Aty

Diane Gutierrez-Scaccetti
Commissioner

Enclosure
¢: Municipal Clerk
Municipal Engineer
County Engineer
“IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION”
New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer * Prinied on Recycled and Recyclable Paper




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2020-144
Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE GRACE PERIOD FOR THE
PAYMENT OF 2020 SECOND QUARTER PROPERTY TAXES
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A, 54:4-66(a), annual second quarter property tax payments collected by the

Township of Lower are due by May 1+t each year, with, in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 54:-67(a), a
grace period permitted until May 11, 2020, after which late fees, penalties, and interest begins to accrue;

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2020, New Jersey Governor Philip Murphy issued Executive Order No. 130 (2020)
in response to the ongoing Coronavirus Public Health Emergency which permits Municipalities to extend the grace
period associated the payment of second quarter property taxes from May 11, 2020 to no lafer than June 1, 2020;
and :

. WHEREAS, in light of the substantial economic disruption caused by the outbreak of the novel coronavirus
and the social distancing restrictions enacted by the State of New Jersey, it is the desire of the Township Council of
the Township of Lower to extend the grace period associated with the payment of second quarter property taxes from

May 11, 2020 to June 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, second quarter property tax payments received after June 1, 2020, will be assessed applicable
statutory interest, late fees, and penalties from the statutory second quarter property tax due date of May 1,2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that the grace period for the payment of 2 quarter 2020 property tax bills due on
May 1, 2020 is hereby extended to June 1, 2020. Second quarter 2020 property tax payments received after June 1,
2020, will be assessed applicable statutory interest, late fees, and penalties from the statutory second quarter
property tax due date of May 1,2020.

MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD X X
COOMBS e e
ROY X
PERRY '
SIPPEL =

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregaing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council aba meeting held o May.4, 2020,

lie A F;icard, Township Clerk




